## REGULAR MEETING JANUARY 8, 2019

The Regular Meeting of the Jennings City Council was convened on the 8<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2019 at 5:30 p.m. in the Jennings City Council Chambers, 154 N. Main Street, Jennings, Louisiana with President Stephen VanHook and a quorum present.

Jennings City Council Members present: Clifton LeJeune, District C; Anthony LeBlanc, District D; Stephen VanHook, District E

Jennings City Council Members Absent: Carolyn Simon, District A; Johnny Armentor, District B The Prayer was led by Mr. LeJeune and Pledge of Allegiance was led by Mr. LeBlanc.

It was moved by Mr. LeJeune, seconded by Mr. LeBlanc and carried by unanimous yeas of voice vote of those in attendance to **APPROVE** the Minutes of the December 11, 2018 Regular Meeting.

There were no resolutions and no ordinances.

In other business President Stephen VanHook made the following **ANNOUNCEMENT**: Jennings City Council will no longer hold agenda meetings on the 1<sup>st</sup> Tuesday of each month. Any matter to be considered by the city council at its regularly scheduled meeting must be placed on the agenda of the council by no later than Wednesday at 4:00 pm of the preceding week per City Code. Any matter to be considered by the city council must first be addressed by the mayor and the council person of the district to resolve the issue. The set agenda will be posted at the council chambers and on the City of Jennings website - <a href="www.cityofjennings.com">www.cityofjennings.com</a>. The regular council meeting remains on the  $2^{nd}$  Tuesday of each month.

With no further business on the agenda, it was moved by Mr. LeJeune, seconded by Mr. LeBlanc and carried by unanimous yeas of voice vote of those in attendance to ADJOURN this Regular Meeting on January 8, 2019 of the Jennings City Council at 5:33 p.m.

| ATTEST:                  |                            |
|--------------------------|----------------------------|
| /s/Barbara Lantz         |                            |
| Barbara Lantz, Secretary | Stephen VanHook, President |
| Jennings City Council    | Jennings City Council      |